

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF TOBACCO
OUTLETS, INC.; CIGAR ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, INC.; LORILLARD TOBACCO
COMPANY; R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO
COMPANY; AMERICAN SNUFF
COMPANY; PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.;
U.S. SMOKELESS TOBACCO
MANUFACTURING COMPANY LLC; US
SMOKELESS TOBACCO BRANDS INC.;
and JOHN MIDDLETON COMPANY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

C.A. No. 12-96 ML

CITY OF PROVIDENCE, Rhode Island;
PROVIDENCE BOARD OF LICENSES;
PROVIDENCE POLICE DEPARTMENT;
MICHAEL A. SOLOMON, Providence City
Council President, in his official capacity; and
ANGEL TAVERAS, Mayor of Providence,
in his official capacity,

Defendants.

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF AGAINST PREEMPTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

**1. There is a strong presumption against federal preemption of these
 Providence Ordinances protecting health and safety 3**

**2. The FSPTCA does not preempt Providence’s Flavored Tobacco
 Ordinance. 7**

A. The Preservation Clause 8

B. The Preemption Clause..... 9

C. The Savings Clause 9

**3. The FLCAA does not preempt Providence’s Flavored Tobacco
 Ordinance.13**

4. The FSPTCA does not preempt Providence’s Price Ordinance.....13

5. The FLCAA does not preempt Providence’s Price Ordinance.....16

**6. Rhode Island law does not preempt Providence’s
 Price Ordinance19**

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altria Grp. v. Good</i> 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	3
<i>Amico’s Inc. v. Mattos,</i> 789 A.2d 899 (R.I. 2002).....	19, 21
<i>Austin v. Tennessee,</i> 179 U.S. 343 (1900).....	4
<i>Barnett Bank v. Nelson,</i> 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	4, 5
<i>Brown v. Gardner,</i> 513 U.S. 115(1994).....	20
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Mass./R. I., Inc.,</i> 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	4
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr. N. A., Inc.,</i> 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	20
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison,</i> 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	20
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group Inc.,</i> 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	4, 6, 18
<i>Commonwealth Brands, Inc. v. United States,</i> 678 F. Supp.2d 512 (W.D. Ky.2010)	18
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.,</i> 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2007)	3
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.,</i> 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	5

Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul,
373 U.S. 132 (1963)..... 6

Hillsborough County, Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985)..... 3

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941)..... 6

International Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481(1987)..... 5

Jones v. Rath Packing Co.,
430 U.S. 519 (1977)..... 4, 5, 21

Jones v. Vilsack,
272 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2001)17

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001)..... 3, 13, 16

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 3

Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts,
471 U.S. 724 (1985)..... 3

National Meat Ass’n. v. Harris,
__ U.S. __, 132 S.Ct. 965 (2012) 12, 13

O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC,
512 U.S. 79 (1994).....20

Packer Corp. v. Utah,
285 U.S. 105 (1932)..... 3

Philip Morris Inc. v. Harshbarger,
122 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 7

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947).....6, 21

Rockword v. City of Burlington,
21 F. Supp.2d 411(D. Vt. 1998)17

Schafer v. American Cyanamid Co.,
20 F.3d 1 (1994)20

Town of East Greenwich v. Narragansett Electric Co.,
651 A.2d 725 (R. I. 1994).....21

U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Mfg. Co. v. City of New York,
703 F. Supp.2d 329 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)4, 12

U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Mfg. Co. v. City of New York,
09 Civ. 10511 (CM),
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133018, *4 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)9, 10, 12, 21

Verizon New England Inc. v. Rhode Island Pub. Utils.,
822 A.2d 187 (R.I. 2003)..... 6

Statutes & Ordinances

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act (the “FSPTCA”),
123 Stat. 1776, as amended, 21 U.S.C. § 387 *et seq.**passim*

Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act (the “FCLAA”),
79 Stat. 282, as amended, 15 U.S.C. § 1331 *et seq.**passim*

Providence Code of Ordinances §§ 14-300, 14-303
 (“Price Ordinance”)*passim*

Providence Code of Ordinances §§ 14-308, 14-309
 (“Flavored Tobacco Ordinance”)*passim*
